ngnallI Peter

From: Sephton, David [David.Sephton@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 03 November 2016 17:00

To: Samuel Durham

Subject: Automatic reply: Princes Parade - topographic survey
Thank you for your e-mail.

I am currently on leave and will not be back until Tuesday 8th November 2016 when I will respond to all
enquiries. Please note that my e-mail will not be monitored during my absence.

Kind regards,
David Sephton.






WignallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 07 November 2016 09:26

To: '‘Samuel Durham’

Subject: Princes Parade

Samuel

| have been going through the responses received in relation to the Princes Parade policy in the
Places and Policies Local Plan (UA25). A couple of the respondents have mentioned the
presence of Japanese knotweed and stated that this would not allow development to take place
for several years. Has this species been picked up in the ecological surveys? If so does
remediation of the site take that long?

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centres,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qgov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

“The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in 1t, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."






WignallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 07 November 2016 11:18

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Ce: John Young

Subject: RE: Princes Parade

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/CIt/20161107-105721-400
Morning Dave,

We have not recorded Japanese knotweed on site or adjacent to site during any of our surveys.
I have spent a lot of time surveying for this plant species over the years, and have not seen any during my site work
at Prince’s Parade (March to September 2016).

An SDC contractor was on site deadheading and herbicide spraying Giant hogweed during one of our site visits.

Like Japanese knotweed, giant hogweed Is also listed under Schedule 9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as
amended).

During the Toolbox Talk for the topo strimming work, we will highlight known locations of this plant on site, and will
provide advice / materials on how to identify it and avoid spreading it.

SDC should continue to treat giant hogweed on site through spraying and deadheading annually. Closer to the time
of site clearance proper, we may need to consider some supervised excavation and on/off site disposal of glant
hogweed-affected soil.

For reference, remediation for either of the above plant species can be immediate (e.g. excavation and on/offsite
disposal of soll affected by Japanese knotweed), and there is no need for it to take years. If a large site was infested
with Japanese knotweed, and remediation was limited to herbicide treatment, then yes, it could take several years
to declare the site free of Japanese knotweed. However, there is always the option of supervised excavation of
affected soil to speed the process up {although this adds cost).

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

I

Lloyd Bore Lid,
33 St. George's Place, Cantarbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambesth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wew.liovdbore.couk | E: samuel durham@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete cur Customer Feedback Questionnalre.
Eollow Us on Twitterl



From: Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shaore
Sent: 07 November 2016 09:26

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@®|loydbore.co.uk>

Subject: Princes Parade

Samuel

! have been going through the responses received in relation to the Princes Parade policy in the
Places and Policies Local Plan (UA25). A couple of the respondents have mentioned the
presencs of Japanese knotweed and stated that this would not allow development to take place
for several years. Has this species been picked up in the ecological surveys? If so does
remediation of the site take that long?

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



Wignmlll Peter

From: Samuel Durham {samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 07 November 2016 11:18

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Ce: John Young

Subject: RE: Princes Parade

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Cit/20161107-105721-400
Morning Dave.

We have not recorded Japanese knotweed on site or adjacent to site during any of our surveys,
I have spent a lot of time surveying for this plant species over the years, and have not seen any during my site work
at Prince’s Parade (March to September 2016).

An 5DC contractor was on site deadheading and herbicide spraying Giant hogweed during one of our site visits,

Like Japanese knotweed, giant hogweed is also listed under Schedule 9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as
amended).

During the Toolbox Talk for the topo strimming work, we will highlight known locations of this plant on site, and will
provide advice / materials on how to identify it and avold spreading it.

SDC should continue to treat giant hogweed on site through spraying and deadheading annually. Closer to the time
of site clearance proper, we may need to consider some supervised excavation and on/off site disposal of giant
hogweed-affected soil.

For reference, remediation for elther of the above plant species can be immediate (e.g. excavation and on/offsite
disposal of soil affected by Japanese knotweed), and there is no need for it to take years. If a large site was infested
with Japanese knotweed, and remediation was limited to herbicide treatment, then yes, It could take several years
to declare the site free of Japanese knotweed. However, there Is always the option of supervised excavation of
affected soll to speed the process up {although this adds cost).

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham esc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

]

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT{ 1UT | T:01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.loydbore.couk | E:samuel.dutham@ilovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663

Wae are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Quastionnaire.
Eollow Us on Twitter]



From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shor hepway.gov.uk
Sent: 07 November 2016 09:26

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@Illoydbore.co.uk>

Subject: Princes Parade

Samuel

| have been going through the responses received in relation to the Princes Parade policy in the
Places and Policies Local Plan (UA25). A couple of the respondents have mentioned the
presence of Japanese knotweed and stated that this would not allow development to take place

for several years. Has this species been picked up in the ecological surveys? If so does
remediation of the site take that long?

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.
E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addresseses. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



ngnallI Peter

From: Share, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49

To: ‘Samuel Durham'; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com'; 'Robert Glavin'; ‘Nathan Dellow';
‘Simon Maiden-Brooks", martin

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Sue Rowlands; Matt Shillito; 'Claire Perrott’; 'Jeff Sims"; 'Pip
Clarkson'

Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Importance: High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11am to 5pm on 28" November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
e 2pm to 8pm on 30™ November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Dralnage

Heritage

I would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

o The baseline position
o Key issues to address
o Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to mest the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16™ November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This wiil be circulated shortly.

We will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager

1: 01303 853452



m: 07976 958486
f. 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore{@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



ngnallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2016 1450

To: Shore, Dave

Subject: Automatic reply: Princes Parade Public Consultation

I am out on site with limited access to emails until Wednesday 9th November,

If your enquiry is urgent, please contact me en my mobile (number below) or contact John Young via our office number (also below).
For all non-urgent enquiries, [ will respond on my return to the office.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham
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VIEWS |

3206 | PRINCES PARADE, HYTHE. ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT, CHAPTER 10. LANDSCAPE AND VISUAL EFFECTS

APPENDICES

PRELIMINARY

Figure 8.30: Diagram indicaling proptsed assessment viewpolnts.

H FPropoaal Siie Bowndery
! 1.5low Radl Study Ares

E imalicates view origin and direction

(D Asoosamunt View 1: Eset from aparisl flofel Hythe on Prisces Parada.

(@)  Assosamant View Z: North-east fm Prince Pamds,

() Assassusunt View 3; Wast fram Sasigets Eqplanacs, mesr Prizces Parsds fmetion.

(0 Assscment View #: Scuthveast iroms Saabrook Rowsd, aloss fo Shamelifs Rachubt
(5)  Assssement Wew & South from Royel Miery Cansl (public footpath HESS,

(D) Assesament ew 8 South from Malidoun Road.

@ Arsosanint View 7: Joolh west frovs Hospliel 1L
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ngnallI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatiey@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 08 November 2016 16:56

To: martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...
Attachments: 3600_RF_502-LVIA Appendix 2 - Views_PRELIM.pdf;

seabrook_viewpoint_locations_M M_0916_V1.pdf; 3609_RF_014-0OS Colour 1-25000_
3km_CROPPED.jpg

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,

Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, | enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
| am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;
2. Agreeing precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.

l intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:

HE1: From on top of the redoubt (stone wall} at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.

HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery (which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards the
site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of the
site beyond the recent buildings to its east (if one is available).

HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.

Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?

Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.

Secondly; Please could you confirm if these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned In a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them.

Finally, | would like to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.

We are also intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins.

Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?

At this stage for example, we do not intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan (A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer {due to file size).

1



I hope this above is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.

If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.

| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cML)
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 TUT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 383

www llovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Custorner Feadback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter
I




WignallI Peter

From: Peter Radmall [firbank@ecallnetuk.com]

Sent: 08 November 2016 17:16

To: Paul Whatley

Ce: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Matt Shillito; martin
Subject: Re: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...
Paul,

Just to put my oar In. Since this will be a hybrid scheme - detalled for the ARC and outline for the remainder - the
visualizations will ideally need to reflect this, I.e. fully rendered for the ARC and wireframe for the remainder. | don't
know whether this has been factored into your budget, but thought I'd draw It to your attention. Happy to discuss if
this raises any issues.

Regards,

Peter

—-== Original Message —
From: Paul Whatley
To: martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co,uk

Cc: Dave.Shoref@shepway.gov.uk ; firbank@calinetuk.com
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 4.56 PM

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Herltage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,
Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, | enclose a copy of the document tabile at the DTM last week.
| am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;

2. Agreelng precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.
| intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:
HE1: From on top of the redoubt (stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.
HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery (which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards
the site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of
the site beyond the recent buildings to its east (If one is available).
HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Heaith and Safety Risks.
Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?
Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.
Secondly; Please could you confirm if these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned in a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them.
Finally, | would like to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.
We are also Intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpeint Origins.
Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?
At this stage for example, we do not Intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan {A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer {due to file size).
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| hope this above is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.
If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC

and HE without delay.
| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.

Many thanks,
Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

B

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 8DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uik | E: paulwhatlev@llovdbore.co,uk | M: 07471 038 660

Woe are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We weicome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitter
El




ngnallI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatiey@Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 09 November 2016 09:56

To: Peter Radmall

Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Matt Shillito; martin
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-QUT/3609/20161109-95341-289

Peter,

Thank you for pointing this out.

Our existing scope of works allows for 8no. LVIA Photos plus Wireline CGls.

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Associate Director / Landscape Architect

Loyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, Lonclon, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.co.uk | E: paulwhatlev@llovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitter
Bl

From: Peter Radmall [maiito:firbank@callnetuk.com]

Sent: 08 November 2016 17:16

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk>

Ce: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Matt Shillito <matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk>; martin
<martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk>

Subject: Re: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

Paul,
Just to put my oar in. Since this will be a hybrid scheme - detailed for the ARC and outline for the remainder - the
visualizations will ideally need to reflect this, i.e. fully rendered for the ARC and wireframe for the remainder. | don't

know whether this has been factored into your budget, but thought I'd draw It to your attention. Happy to discuss If
this raises any issues.

Regards,

Peter



—— Original Message -——
From: Paul Whatley
To: martin®@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk ; firbank@callnetuk.com
Sent: Tuesday, November 08, 2016 4:56 PM

Subject: Princas Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,
Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, [ enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
I am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;

2. Agreeing precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.
| intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:
HE1: From on top of the redoubt (stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.
HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery (which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards
the site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of
the site beyond the recent buildings to its east {if one is available).
HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.
Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?
Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore in order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.
Secondly; Please could you confirm If these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned in a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them.
Finally, | would like to confirm that it Is our current Intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.
We are also intending to take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins.
Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England ar your assessment?
At this stage for example, we do not intend (and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positions marked with a red spot on your plan (A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer (due to file size).
| hope this above Is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.
If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.
| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.
Many thanks,
Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

B

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwi.llovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiev@@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660
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We are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If vou could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Foliow Us on Twifterl

[xI







WignallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Slite Clearance Works

Laura

I have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel - Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediatsly by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."






ngnalll Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:27

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/C1/20161109-142604-788
Dave,

Received and understood. Fee Proposal to follow.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

(4

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambath Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www llovdbore.couk | E: semuel.durham@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471036 663

Wae are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feadback, and would be grateful if you could complete cur Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twiter
K|

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mallto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@®Iloydbore.co.uk>
Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike @fcwhite.co.uk
Subject: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel — Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave



David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behaif of the council."



WigmlllI Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham’

Ce: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 21% or 28" if that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at least 4 staff with brush cutters, small mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: Jaura.pinkham@shepway.qov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Slte Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel — Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486
f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender inmediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



Wiﬂnall. Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham{@llcydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 11:06

To: Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Ce: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike@]cwhite.co.uk
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Attachments: ~WRD000.jpg

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Clt/20161110-110349-021
Dave,

At present either of those weeks work for us.
Once instructed, | will ensure that we have an ecologist available to conduct the Toclbox Talk and initial supervision

/ set up as per our fee proposal.
Our diarles are filling up fast, so the sooner we can get clarification on the timing of works the better.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

X

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
508 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwlloydbore.couk | E: samuel.dutham@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 €63

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eoliow Us on Twitter
(=]

From: Laura.Pinkham @shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Laura.Pinkham@®shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50
To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk>

Ce: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Mike@jcwhite.co.uk
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 21% or 28" if that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at least 4 staff with brush cutters, small mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week



Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; "Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mlke Guntrlpp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Slte Clearance Works

L.aura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel - Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for

the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
2



return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

The contents and any sttachments of this e-mall message are confidentlal and intended only for the named addressees. If you have recelved It In
error, plsase advisa the sender Immediatsly by return emall and then deleta It from your system. Any unauthorisad distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contained In It, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
Nakllity for any statsments made which are clearly the sender's own and not expresaly made on behalf of the councll.

All gmalf to and from the councll may bs monitored In accordance with the councll's palicles.






WignallI Peter

From: Smith, Sarah [Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 11:10

To: Pinkham, Laura; Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham’
Ce: Jarrett, Andy; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

HI,

As Laura says, this is very sensitive and | would rather let people know in advance than have
them running to the media when they see people on site. We would have to react and it would
look like we were wrong-footed. We can also put it out on social media.

If work starts on Monday 21, we would have to have something ready and agreed by tomormow to
go in next week’s editions (16™ and 17™) Press Releases here have to jump through a few hoops
before they actually go out and more time to prepare would be great. So 28™ could be better for
me, if at all possible.

For any press release | would need to know (in layman’s terms), what the work actually involves,
and its purpose. What will people actually be able to see happening. The more we can explain —
the less likely we are to have people screaming about it.

Cheers,

Sarah

Sarah Smith

Media and Communications
Shepway District Council
01303 853357

077 955 70002

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guniripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 21% or 28" if that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at least 4 staff with brush cutters, smail mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager



Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: Jaura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Waebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel — Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."
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ngnallg Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 11:25
To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; rglavin@merebrook.co.uk;

ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk;
martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Ce: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk;
sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; ciaire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk;
Joff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com; Plp.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

REFERENCE EML-0CUT/3609/Clt/20161110-112358-068
Dave,

| will produce the ecology text early next week and ensure that you have this on or before Weds 16" Nov.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham BSsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

]

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT11UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www llovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663

Wa are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

n Twi

(x

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@I|lovdbore.co.uk>; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; rglavin@merebrook.co.uk;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mijmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk;

matt.shillito @tibbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; Jeff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com;
Pip.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com

Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation
Importance: High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-



e 11amto 5pm on 29" November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
¢ 2pm to 8pm on 30" November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Drainage

Heritage

| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

s The baseline position
¢ Koy issues to address
¢ Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16" November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly.

We will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook



"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”






WIgnalI‘ Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 11:28

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/CIit/20161110-112652-298

Also, | will be in attendance on both days of the exhibition.
I may bring another ecologist {thoroughly briefed on the project beforehand). | will confirm this ASAP.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

]

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 SL George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE1168DX [ T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.co.uk | E:samuel.durham@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 038 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter
(=

From: Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Sh shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham®|loydbore.co.uk>; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com; rglavin@merebrook.co.uk;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Ce: Andyv.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk;
matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; Jeff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com;
Pip.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com

Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation
Importance; High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11amto 5pm on 29" November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
e 2pm to 8pm on 30" November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
Including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

1



Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Drainage

Heritage

| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

¢ The baseline position
o [Key issues to address
¢ Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16™ November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question Is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly.

We will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirn who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."
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From: Mike Guntripp - J C White [Mike@jcwhite.co.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 11:51

To: 'Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk'; Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk;
Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Jim Jackson - J C White

Subject: 2016-11-10 - MJG- ALL - 1600128 - Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Attachments: ~WRD000.jpg

Morning All,

From our discussions with Dave & Laura we suggested attending site at the start of the clearance work to perhaps
spray mark the footpath to show the extent required for the maln clearance area (ARC & car park) and for the 20m or
25m spaced 1m wide ‘corridors’ or sections, all as marked on our supplled plan.

We would only need to be on site for a few hours and from our work programme we have more flexibility to provide
this information for clearance work starting on 28" November, rather than 21* November.

We would be able to attend site from around 8am or earlier on Monday 28" November, or dependent on other work
we may be able to carry out the site during the preceding week.

| look forward to hearing from you once a date has been agreed.
Kind Regards
Mike

Mike Guntripp
Survey Director

J C White Geomatics Limited
Shrine Barn, Sandling Road, Postling, Nr. Hythe, Kent CT21 4HE

Tel: (01303) 261212 | Fax: (01303) 264040 | emall: mike@jcwhite.co.uk | web: www.jcwhite.co.uk

From: Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk [mallto:Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 11:10

To: Laura.Pinkham @shepway.gov.uk; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; samuel.durham@Illoydbore.co.uk
Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; Mike Guntripp - J C White <Mike@jcwhite.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

HI,

As Laura says, this is very sensitive and | would rather let people know in advance than have
them running to the media when they see people on site. We would have to react and it would
look like we were wrong-footed. We can also put it out on social media.

if work starts on Monday 21, we would have to have something ready and agreed by tomorrow to
go in next week’s editions (16™ and 17™) Press Releases here have to jump through a few hoops
before they actually go out and more time to prepare would be great. So 28" could be better for

me, if at all possible.

For any press release | would need to know (in layman’s terms), what the work actually involves,
and its purpose. What will people actually be able to see happening. The more we can explain —
the less likely we are to have people screaming about it.

Cheers,



Sarah

Sarah Smith

Media and Communications
Shepway District Council
01303 853357

077 955 70002

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 21% or 28" if that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at least 4 staff with brush cutters, small mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; "Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarmrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel - Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.

Thanks



Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

“*The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are ciearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidentlal and Intended only for the named addressees. i you have recelved itin
srror, pisase advise the sander Inmediately by return emall and then delets It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmisslon, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contalned in It, is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councli cannot accept
Nabllity for any statements made which are clearly the sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the councll.

All emall to and from the councll may be monitored In accordance with the council’s policies.






SCHEDULE OF SERVICES
AND FEES

Ecological Consultancy Services
Shepway District Counclil
Land at Princes Parade, Hythe

Ref: 3609_FP_005
Orig. Date. Sth November 2016

Originator; Samuel Durham

LLOYD BORE LTD

33 5T GEORGE'S PLACE
CANTERBURY

KENT, CT1 1UT

Tel: 01227 464340
Fax: 01227 464341

mall@lloydbore.co.uk
www.lloydbore.co.uk
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LAND AT PRINCES PARADE, HYTHE

This document represents our scope of services and fee proposal for Ecology Consultancy Services In relation
1o the above project.

Our services are provided In accordance with the terms and conditions set out In this document and its
attachments.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We understand the extent of works to be that detalled In your e-mall on 9th November 2016.
The overall scope of services included In this fee proposal is detailed below.

Ecologist's Toolbox Talk
Scope of Work
Prior to vegetation clearance works on site an experienced ecologist will deliver a Toolbox Talk. The Talk will

outiine ecological constraints, provide guldance on vegetation clearance methods, and provide information on
how to identify sensitive ecological features.

The ecologist will provide appropriate written / photographlc material to assist with the above.
Price Is inclusive of travel time and mileage.

Ecological Supervision

Scope of Work

An experlenced ecologlst will supervise vegetation clearance works as required.

Note:

The amount of supervision work required will be minimised wherever possible.

Three full days have been allowed to cover ecologlcal supervision of the vegetation clearance associated with
topographical survey of the application site, at the relevant consultant day rate of £440.00 per day. This day rate
is inclusive of all travel time and mileage.

It is anticipated that significantly less time will be required to complete supervision works. If less than three full
days of supervisicn are required, we will only invoice for the time spent on site and travelling to and from site, at
the relevant consultant hourly rate of £65.00 per hour, plus mileage.

The competence of the appolinted contractor, and their willingness to adhere to ecological constraints and
woarking methods will be key to minimising the degree of direct ecological supervision required.

If the contractor is competent and works to ecologlcal constraints / working methods, direct supervision will be
limited to an inltlal half day, followed by intermittent checks by the ecologist.

If thera Is a risk that the contractor will not adhere to ecological constraints / working methods, the acologist may
need to be present for the duration of vegetation clearance works, which would incur additional supervision fees.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - ECOLOGY

The costs for any detailed survey work or necessary mitigation procedures are not included within this element
of work.

If protected or priority specles (that have not already been recorded on site during the 2016 ecological survey
programme) are present, then we may recommend further specific survey work In order to provide sufficlent
Information on presence / likely absence and if necessary to collect details of population class population
densities, all to inform recommendations for mitigation.

Protected species surveys are seasonally and weather dependent. If additional survey work is needed, and in
some cases, this may result In survey work being conducted in spring / summer 2017.

The above "Additional information’ points are included on a precautionary basis. As an extensive protected
species survey programme has already bean completed on slte, the above points are unlikely to apply.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES

Our fee for tha provision of the services specified above shall be:

Ref. No. |item Fee (excl. VAT)

1 Ecologist's Toolbox Talk, Including preparation of handout materials £ 295.00
B i N

2 udget for ecological supervision, at relevant consultant day rate of £1,320.00
£440.00 per day

Total £1,615.00

Additional Fee information

Involces shall be submitied at monthly Intervals/on completion of key work stages, or another period/date agreed
In advance with the cllent. Fees quoted are exclusive of VAT which will be added to our Invoices at the
prevalling rate.

This fee quotation Is valid for 8 weeks from the date of this Proposal, after which we reserve the right to
amend our fee.

The above fee has been based upon being appointed for all elements quoted for. If you wish to confirm an
appointment for a selection of the items listed above, we reserve the right to adjust our fees for each component
accordingly.

Time Charges

Any additional services requested by the client Including meetings, shall be charged using our standard hourly
charge out rates, or on the basls of a lump sum, agreed in advance with the cllent. Details of our standard time
charges are available upon request,

We would not undertake any work for which additional fegs would be payable without the cllent’s written
agreement in advance.

Expenses and Disbursements

Woe have included In our fee for car mileage andfor public transport for the number of site visits/mestings
specifled above. Should additional site visits/Inspections or mestings be requested by the client, mileage will be
charged &t & rate of 55p per mile (plus VAT), calculated from our office to the destination and retum. Similarly,
any additional public transport expenses would be passed on at cost,

Consistent with our environmental policy, ail documents and reports will be Issued via emall as PDF flles to save
on paper and cllent expense. Paper coples (If required) will only be Issued on client Instruction and will be
charged In line with our standard printing charges, detalls of which are avallable upon request.

Insurance

We shall maintain adequate levels of insurance cover for the period during which we are providing the services,
save that Iin the case of the Professlonal Indemnity Insurance which we will maintain for a period of 6 years from
practical completion of the services.

Details of our Professional Insurances are avallable on request.

Collateral Warranties, Novation Agreements, Letters of Rellance

Plaase note that the above fee does not ellow for any costs assoclated with agresing to or entering Into any third
party Collateral Warranties or Novation Agreements or providing Letters of Rellance, that may become required
as part of the on-going deveiopment of this project.

Where we are requested to enter into such agreements, this will be at our sole discretion, and will be in
accordance with clause 24, 47 and 48 of the Terms and Conditions which accompany this fee proposal.

All direct or Indirect costs incurred by us in entering Into such agreements, including the value of any time spent,
would be passed on to the client and Invoiced as an expense.

Page 2 of 7



MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS SECTION 1§ TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/DIRECTOR/PARTNER OF THE COMPANY (OR
INDIVIDUAL PERSON) AUTHORISED AND RESPONSIBLE FOR SETTLING ALL FEE INVOICES RAISED BY
LLOYD BORE LTD. IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT QUOTED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT.

By signing and dating this l/we accapt the fess quoted In the Schedule of Works (Ref: 3809_FP_0035) for Lioyd
Bore Ltd. fo undqnake the specified work and agree to the terms listed below.

(Please complete, sign and return 1 copy of this agreement.)
This Agreement

Is made on the day of 20
Between (Client)

Name: Slgnature:

Position:

Company:

Address:

Telephone No; Email:

And (The Consultant)
Company Name: Lloyd Bore Ltd.

Name: Julian Bore Signature: \j\,./l/\ow\ Kﬂ/\a .

Position: Managing Director
NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED
That upen the terms and conditions listed below, save as excepted or varled by the partles hereto In the

Schadule of Services and Fees, hersinafter called the ‘Schadule’, and subject to any special conditions set out
In the Schedule:

1. The Consultant will perform for the Cllent the services listed In the Scheduls in respect of
Service(s): Ecolegical consultancy
Site: Land &t Prince's Parade, Hythe

2. The Client will pay the Consultant on demand for the services, fees and expenses Indicated In the schedule.

BILLING INFORMATION:

Purchase Order No (if applicable):

Bllling Address:

Contact Person:

Telephone No: Email:

Page 3of 7



TERMS & CONDITIONS
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ECOLOGY DATA

For any Ecolegy related services we provids, it is the policy of Llioyd Bore Ltd to submit any records resulting from survey
work to the appropriate County Blologlcal Records Centre, unless specifically requested by the Cllent not {o do so.

SIFsAFeTY

We wili assumne, unless adviged otherwise, that there are no exceptional health & safety issues requiring specific appropriate
precautions, such as presence of asbestos, ground contamination requiring specific protective measures, structures which are
not safe to enter, unprotected sides, wall openings, and floor holes and simllar. Our fes proposal doses not include for the cast
of provisions necessary to address speclfic appropriate precautions and we shall incur no Nability for any loss, damage or
ctherwise arising out of or in connection with any health and safety issues of which we were not expressly made aware.

You oreRouires fo e s val of] healin snd safaty indormapon sniagng 1 e g e g i s oomemencemesnt of e
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CI RGN A TR 2007

Deslgn services provided to you under the terms of our appeintment will be subject to compliance with the COM Regs. 2007.

We wre remares 0 ek ol weare s ol Wl beee diiner an e CEent (o regedd to e jeguadnes Detmls of wour mudles
e ke sbiakned Troni e HEE [Medlih nhel Saloly Exotubva ) i lisin ihe COIA Rogldnlotiz 2007

I yosr Preieet |6 netifinbile urded the Jogidalivie poo will ba heddised Lo abigisin and advide (e of the. G Cotidlbot I i
ot hefes Sesn morh progrittes Bayomi Mzl ey,
PLARNINGE DETRTESTEN

Please note that we shall exercise reascnable skill and care to address successfully the relevant Landscape/Ecology
Conditions attached to a planning permission however no liablitty is accepted for;, the decision to approve or reject a schema,
which resldes with the local planning authority.
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ngnalll= Peter

From: Samuei Durham [samuel.durham @lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 12:12

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Prince's Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision
Attachments: 3609_FP_005-Fee Proposal_Eco.pdf

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/FN/20161110-115912-374
Dave,

Please find attached our fee proposal for the Toolbox Talk and supervision work.
As per the fee proposal, | have budgeted for three full days of supervision but anticipate that we can make do with
significantly less than this,

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

[l

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwllovdbore.couk | E: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk | M: 07471036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete aur Customer Feadback Questionnalre.

Ecliow Us on Twiter!

B







WignallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave {Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 13:51

To: ‘Samuel Durham'

Subject: RE: Prince's Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision
Samuel

Thanks for fee proposal. | will raise a purchase order and get back to you on the timing.

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QYY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Samuel Durham [mallto:samuel.durham@iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 12:12

To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Prince's Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/FN/20161110-115912-374
Dave,

Please find attached our fee proposal for the Toolbox Talk and supervision work.



As per the fee proposal, | have budgeted for three full days of supervision but anticipate that we can make do with
significantly less than this.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

B

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340

5@ Lambeth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 383
wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham@llovdbora.co.uk | M: 07471 038 663

Woe are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feadback, and would be grateful i you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.
Eollow Uis on Twitterl




WlﬂnallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@)Iloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 13:52

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Prince’s Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision
Attachments: ~WRD000.]pg; image003.]pg; image0C4.jpg

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/FN/20161110-135121-158

Great. Thanks Dave.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senior Ecologist

=l

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 383

wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: samueldurham@iovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eoliow Us on Twitter!

£

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 13:51

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@Illoydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Prince's Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision

Samuel

Thanks for fee proposal. | will raise a purchase order and get back to you on the timing.

Dave

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager

: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486
f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hiill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qgov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel.durham@iloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 10 November 2016 12:12

To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Prince’s Parade - Fee proposal - Toolbox Talk and supervision

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/FN/20161110-115912-374
Dave,

Please find attached our fee proposal for the Toolbox Talk and supervision work.
As per the fee proposal, | have budgeted for three full days of supervision but anticipate that we can make do with

significantly less than this.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E:samueldurham@llovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide, We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Follow Us on Twitterl



The contents and any attachmenta of this e-mall message are confidential and Intended only for the named addressess. If you have recelved It In
error, plssse advise the sender Immediately by retum emall and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmisslon, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contained In It, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
llability for any statements made which are clearly the sender’s own and not expressly made on behalf of the councll.

All emall to and from the councll may bes monitored In accordance with the council’s policles.






ngnallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 10 November 2016 16:04

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham'; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Ce: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi

| suggest we go for wic 28" November. This works better from a communications perspective and
also for JC White,

Laura — Are you able to provide a timetable for the clearance works around which the other
consultants can work?

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Shte Clearance Works



Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 215 or 28" if that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at least 4 staff with brush cutters, small mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone
Kent CT20 2QY

Email: Jaura.pinkham@shepway.qgov.uk

Website: www.shepway.qov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; "Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Subject: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel — Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.



E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk

www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender’s own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."






WIgnaIII Peter

From: Pinkham, Laura [Laura.Pinkham@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 09:45

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham®; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Cec: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

The 28" works for me — we will start on the Monday morning at the ARC site and work our way
down towards the Imperial.

The staff can be on site in the car park for 8am on the Monday for a tool box talk from the
ecologist if that suits? It is difficult fo say exactly how long the work may take as it depends on
ground conditions and which machinery we can use.

it may be a good idea for someone from JC Whites to also be on site so the guys are clear on
exactly what needs doing

Do you want me to input into the comms message at all?
Many thanks
Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681

Shepway District Council

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Emall: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Woaebsite: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 10 November 2016 16:04 :

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham'; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White
Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - J C White

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi

| suggest we go for w/c 28™ November. This works better from a communications perspective and
also for JC White.

Laura — Are you able to provide a timetable for the clearance works around which the other
consultants can work?

Thanks



Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Coungil, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qgov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Pinkham, Laura

Sent: 10 November 2016 10:50

To: Shore, Dave; 'Samuel Durham'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mlke Guntripp - J C White
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Hi Dave

| can go week commencing 21% or 28" If that suits? | am conscious that we need to do some sort
of comms prior to the work starting so the public are aware of what is happening on site — Sarah
can you advise the likely timescale for that?

| will have at ieast 4 staff with brush cutters, small mowers and a small tractor and aim to complete
the work within a week

Laura

Laura Pinkham
Grounds Maintenance Manager

Telephone: 01303 853681
Shepway District Council
Castle Hill Avenue
Folkestone



Kent CT20 2QY

Email: laura.pinkham@shepway.gov.uk

Website: www.shepway.gov.uk
Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 09 November 2016 14:19

To: Pinkham, Laura; 'Samuel Durham’

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Mike Guntripp - 1 C White
Subject: Princes Parade Site Clearance Works

Laura

| have had the go ahead to proceed with the Princes Parade clearance works based on the plan
prepared by JC White. Can you could advise on the likely timing.

Samuel — Grateful if you could forward your fee proposal for ecological advice/supervision.
Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”






ngna\llI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 11:15

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk -

Cc: andy.jarrett@shepway.gov.uk; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk;

claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk;
mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; cisiasioti@gt3architects.com;

sdunstan@gt3architects.com
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Basellne Visual Assessment (for comment)...
Attachments: 3609_RP_007-Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment.pdf; 3608_RF 501-LVIA

Appendlx 1 - Baseline Studies.pdf; 3609_RF_502-LVIA Appendix 2 - Views REV A.PDF

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/D1/20161111-106346-257
Dear David,

Further to recent correspondence, please find attached our Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment, with supporting
maps.

Please could | ask for these to be passed to your relevant colleagues in order to provide us with confirmation that
the proposed LVIA Assessment Views are acceptable?

Secondly, these documents are provided to Martin for his discussions with Heritage England.

Provided the three ‘Heritage England’ Views are agreed, please could I request that we have a quick conversation
early next week re. access?

HE1. Redoubt Wall: | think this may be Shepway owned?

HE2. Martin though the Shorncliffe battery may be owned by Redrow Homes?

HE3. Martello Tower No.8. We would prefer a letter to the owner as an initial point of contact. If agreeable, should
this come from the local authority rather than us?

Finally, | will call both Architects in shortly to discuss the amount of detail that they intend to provide in relation to
us producing the CGl Wireline Views.

By copy to the team, | would be grateful for any further comments.
I will upload these docs shortly to Box.com.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assaclate Director / Landscape Architect
=

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 BDX | T: 02075 822 383

wwyllovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiev@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471038 660

i



We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
Follow Us on Twiiter!

B4




ngnallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 12:35

To: 'Paul Whatley'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment {for comment)...
Importance: High

Paul

Thanks — | presume it is the views of the relevant planning officers that will be determining the
planning application that you would like me to seek?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatlev@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 11 November 2016 11:15

To: Shore, Dave
Cc: Jarrett, Andy; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; claire,perrott@tibbalds.co.uk;
firbank@callngtuk.com; ma:tln@mlmslsay_am_d_og.mm maowdridge@qt3architects.com;
iasi
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Basellne Visual Assessment (for comment)...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/D1/20161111-1056346-257



Dear David,

Further to recent correspondence, please find attached our Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment, with supporting
maps.

Please could | ask for these to be passed to your relevant colleagues in order to provide us with confirmation that
the proposed LVIA Assessment Views are acceptable?

Secondly, these documents are provided to Martin for his discussions with Heritage England.

Provided the three ‘Heritage England’ Views are agreed, please could | request that we have a quick conversaticn
early next week re, access?

HEL. Redoubt Wall: | think this may be Shepway owned?

HE2. Martin though the Shorncliffe battery may be cwned by Redrow Homes?

HE3. Martello Tower No.8. We would prefer a letter to the owner as an initial point of contact. If agreeable, should
this come from the local authority rather than us?

Finally, | will call both Architects in shortly to discuss the amount of detail that they intend to provide in relation to
us producing the CGl Wireline Views.

By copy to the team, | would be grateful for any further comments.
| will upload these docs shortly to Box.com.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 8t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiev@lovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

Wo are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnairs.

Foll Twitter!

B




WignallI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul. whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 12:45

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161111-124215-472
Yes please David.

It states in GLVIA3 that, where applicable It is helpful for assessment views to be agreed with the LPA in advance of
carrying out the assessment.

This will also save time later, so that we can crack on asap and get the baseline photography done.

It is important for the officer(s) to consider the emphasis on ‘representative’ views towards the site, rather than
gathering a number of views from where the proposed development would be visible.

Are you available this afternoon for a quick chat?
Thank you,

Paul

Paul Whatley ga (Hons) cmLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 4684 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.couk | E: paulwhatiev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 €60

Wa are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.
Eollow Us on Twdtter

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 12:35

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment (for comment)...
Importance: High

Paul



Thanks — | presume it is the views of the relevant planning officers that will be determining the
planning application that you would like me to seek?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Paul Whatley [mallto:paul.whatley@Il .C0.uk
Sent: 11 November 2016 11:15

To: Shore, Dave
Cc: Jarrett, Andy; sue.rowlands@tlbbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tlbbalds.co.uk; claire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk;
firbank@callnetuk.com; martin@mjimckay wanadoo.co,uk; maowdridge@gt3architects,com;

ctsiasioti@gt3architects,.com;
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment (for comment)...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/DI/20161111-105346-257
Dear David,

Further to recent correspondence, please find attached our Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment, with supporting
maps.

Please could | ask for these to be passed to your relevant colleagues in order to provide us with confirmation that
the proposed LVIA Assessment Views are acceptable?

Secondly, these documents are provided to Martin for his discussions with Heritage England.



Provided the three ‘Heritage England’ Views are agreed, please could | request that we have a quick conversation
early next week re, access?

HE1. Redoubt Wall: | think this may be Shepway owned?

HE2. Martin though the Shorncliffe battery may be owned by Redrow Homes?

HE3. Martello Tower No.8. We would prefer a letter to the owner as an initial point of contact. If agreeable, should
this come from the local authority rather than us?

Finally, | will call both Architects in shortly to discuss the amount of detail that they intend to provide in relation to
us producing the CGI Wireline Views.

By copy to the team, | would be grateful for any further comments.
| will upload these docs shortly to Box.com.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
56 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.lloydbore.co.uk | E: paulwhatiey@llovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitter
=

B
:
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The contents and any aitachments of this ¢-mall message are confidential and intended only for the named addressess. If you have recelved it In
error, please advise the sender Immadiately by return emall and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disciosure of Information contained In It, is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
liabllity for any statements macdle which are clearly the sender's own and not expressly made on behaif of the council.

All emall to and from the council may be monitored In accordance with the council’s policiss.






ngnalll Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 13:07

To: 'Paui Whatley'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment...
Paul

Thanks — | will seek the view s of the LPA. 2.30pm would be a good time to speak. Is that OK for
you?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Foliow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council "

From: Paul Whatley [mailto: paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 12:45

To: Shore, Dave

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Basellne Visual Assessment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161111-124215-472

Yes please David.



It states in GLVIA3 that, where applicable it Is helpful for assessment views to be agreed with the LPA in advance of
carrying out the assessment.

This will also save time later, so that we can crack on asap and get the baseline photography done.

It is important for the officer(s) to consider the emphasis on ‘representative’ views towards the site, rather than
gathering a number of views from where the proposed development would be visible.

Are you available this afternoon for a quick chat?
Thank you,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cmLI
Associate Director / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwJloydbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiey@llovdborecouk | M: 07471 036 860

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful Iif you couk! complete our Customer Feadback Quesfionnalre.

Foll n T}

B

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 12:35

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment {for comment)...
Importance: High

Paul

Thanks — | presuma it is the views of the relevant planning officers that will be determining the
planning application that you would like me to seek?

Dave

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486
f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley [mailto:paul.whatley@il re.co.u
Sent: 11 November 2016 11:15

To: Shore, Dave
Ce: Jarrett, Andy; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shilito@tibbalds.co.uk; daire.perrott@tibbalds.co.uk;
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Basellne Visual Assessment (for comment)...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3809/D1/20161111-1056346-257

Dear David,

Further to recent correspondence, please find attached our Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment, with supporting
maps.

Please could | ask for these to be passed to your relevant colleagues in order to provide us with confirmation that
the proposed LVIA Assessment Views are acceptable?

Secondly, these documents are provided to Martin for his discussions with Heritage England.

Provided the three ‘Heritage England’ Views are agreed, please could | request that we have a quick conversation
early next week re. access?

HE1. Redoubt Wall: | think this may be Shepway owned?

HE2. Martin though the Shorncliffe battery may be owned by Redrow Homes?

HE3. Martello Tower No.8. We would prefer a letter to the owner as an initial point of contact. If agreeable, should
this come from the local authority rather than us?

Finally, | will call both Architects in shortly to discuss the amount of detail that they intend to provide in relation to
us producing the CGl Wireline Views.

By copy to the team, | would be grateful for any further comments.

3



I will upload these docs shortly to Box.com.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLl
Assoclate Director / Landscaps Architect

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 8DX [ T: 02075 822 363

www. lloydbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatlev@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

Wae are fully commiited to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Us on Twitter|

[x]

O
bl
S~

The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidentlal and intended only for the named acidressees. if you have received it In
srror, please advise the sender immediately by return emall and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contained in i, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Council cannot accept
lisbility for any stetements made which are clearly the sender’s own and not expressly made on behalf of the councll.

All emall to and from the councll may be monitored In accordance with the councll’s policles.



ngnall. Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 13:21

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3600/20161111-132021-583
Great, thank you Dave
I will call at 2.30pm

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hens) cail
Assoclate Director / Landscape Architect
[=]

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.lloydbore.co.uk | E:paulwhatlev@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
FEollow Us on Twitter!

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 11 November 2016 13:07

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@Iloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment...
Paul

Thanks — | will seek the view s of the LPA. 2.30pm would be a good time to speak. Is that OK for
you?

Dave

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486
f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley [mallto: paul.whatley@®lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 11 November 2016 12:45

To: Shore, Dave
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161111-124215-472

Yes please David.

It states in GLVIA3 that, where applicable it is helpful for assessment views to be agreed with the LPA In advance of
carrying out the assessment.

This will also save time later, so that we can crack on asap and get the baseline photography done.

It is important for the officer(s} to consider the emphasis on ‘representative’ views towards the site, rather than
gathering a number of views from where the proposed development would be visible.

Are you available this afternoon for a quick chat?
Thank you,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Asaoclate Dirsctor / Landscape Architect

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340



58 Lambeth Waik, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363
www.llovdbore.couk | E:paul.whatiev@llovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 660

Woe are fully committed to improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could compiete our Customer Fesdback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitter

[x]

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk |mgiIto:bave.Shgre@shegway.gov.ukl
Sent: 11 November 2016 12:35

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@I|loydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment {for comment)...
Importance: High

Paul

Thanks — | presume it is the views of the relevant planning officers that will be determining the
planning application that you would like me to seek?

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley ipaul.wh i
Sent: 11 November 2016 11:15
3



To: Shore, Dave

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; matt.shillito@tibbalds,co.uk; clai ;
firbank@callnetuk.com; martin@mimckay.wanadoo.co.uk; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com;

i j ;

Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Prelim Baseline Visual Assessment (for comment)...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/D1/20161111-105346-257
Dear David,

Further to recent correspondence, please find attached our Preliminary Baseline Visual Assessment, with supporting
maps.

Please could | ask for these to be passed to your relevant colleagues in order to provide us with confirmation that
the proposed LVIA Assessment Views are acceptable?

Secondly, these documents are provided to Martin for his discussions with Heritage England.

Provided the three ‘Heritage England’ Views are agreed, please could | request that we have a quick conversation
early next week re. access?

HE1. Redoubt Wall: | think this may be Shepway owned?

HEZ2. Martin though the Shorncliffe battery may be owned by Redrow Homes?

HE3. Martello Tower No.8. We would prefer a letter to the owner as an initial point of contact. !f agreeable, should
this come from the local authority rather than us?

Finally, | will call both Architects in shortly to discuss the amount of detail that they intend to provide in relation to
us producing the CGI Wireline Views.

By copy to the team, | would be grateful for any further comments.
| will upload these docs shortly to Box.com.
Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Landscapse Architact

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambaeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: paulwhatley@ilovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471036 660

We are fully committed to improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Fesdback Questionnaire.

Follow Us on Twitterl
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and Intended only for the named addressees. If you have recelved it In
error, please advise the sender Immediately by return emall and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution or copying of this
transmission, or misuse or wrongful disclosure of Information contained In It, Is strictly prohibited. Shepway District Councll cannot accept
liabllity for any statements made which are clearly the sender’s own and not expressly made on behalf of the councll.

All emall to and from the councll may be monitored In accardance with the councll’s policies.
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The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and Intended only for the named addressees. If you have received it n error, please
advise the sender Inmediately by return emall and then delete it from your system. Any unsuthorised distribution or copying of this transmission, or misuse or
wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, s strictly prohibited. Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are
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2.7

PROJECT NAME: LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE SERVICES - LAND AT PRINCES PARADE, HYTHE

This document represents our acope of services, methodology and fee propesal for Landscape Architecture
{assessment) consultancy services in relation to the above project.

Our services are provided in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in this document and its
attachments,

SCOPE OF SERVICES

We understand the scope of works to be to undertake a Landacape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) to
Inform & planning application for the above project, and to form the landscape chapter within the Environmental
Statement. The work will be undertaken in accordance with the GLVIA guldelines (3rd Edition 2013) published
by the Landscape Institute and IEMA, and guidance on Landscape Character Assessment praduced by the
Countryside Agency (now Natura) England) and Scottish Netural Heritage (2002). Viewpoint photography will be
prepared In accordance with the Landscape Institute’s Advice Note 01/11 'Phatography and photomontage in
landscape and visual impact assessment (2011).

The detailed scope of services included In this fee proposal Is sst out below.

Baseline Assessment

Scope of Work

We will undertake a baseline assessment of the site including, where relevant:
¢ Ordnance Survey (OS) base maps.

¢ Planning policy and conservation designetions from the Local Pian, Local Development Framework,
Supplementary Planning Guidance and other sources, as applicable.

e Tree Preservation Order (TPO) information.
s Existing Landscape Character Assessmeants.

W will carry out a site visit and undertake field survey work to support our deskiop studies and identify key
views and visual receptors {defined as the people who will experience these views).

We will prepare a selection of viewpoint locations for discussion and agreement with you,
The baseline assesasment will include the following lilustrative material:

¢ Location plan end study area extents.

« Landscape / townscape planning designations.

«  Topography.

«  Buiit form / urban grain,

=  Kay vegetation and landscape features,

¢ Published landscape character areas. Please note that the site in question ls covered only by the
national and Kent-wide character area studies, and that there Is currently no district-wide
Shepway Landscape Character Assessment. it will therefore be necessary for a brief project-
specific landscape character appraisal to be undertaken In order to complete the baseline work

(see below).
e Photographic viewpeints plan.
s |llustrative photos and assessment views.
Curputs
= 1no, baseline assessment report (A4) with supporting plans and photographs (A4 / A3 as appropriate).

Project-specific Landscape Character Appralsal

Scope of Work
We will undertake a project specific landscape character area appraisal, utilising the information collected as
part of the baseline assessment. This will identify indlvidual landscape character areas within the study area,
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and establish baseline conditions against which further asssssment can be undertaken as part of the LVIA
process.

The landscape character appraisal will include an assessment of the valus, condition and sensitivity of the
|dentified character areas and will Involve fiald work to support our findings.

Outputs

¢ 1no. Landscape character appraisal plan (A3) supported by written character area descriptions and
assessments of value, condition and sensltivity for each identified character area for Inclusion within
the final LVIA report. This wouid be accompanied by supporting photographs and mapping as
apprapriate.

Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment

Scope of Work
W will undertake a landscape and visual impact assessment {LVIA), to determine the magnitude and
significance of identifled Impacts upon landscape character and visual receptors.

To complate this alement of work we wili need to have sufficlent architectural / engineering design available to
us in order to make a proper assessment. In this regard we will malntaln close lialson with the architecture and
masterplanning team, and the heritage consultant.

Our work will include production of verified wireframa CGls to Inform the assessment process, These will be
based on the projects architect's finalised 3D diglital model to be supplied to us. This model must be provided to
workl co-ordinates and/or Include & minimum of two alignment points with their comesponding northing, easting
and elevation to world co-ordinates.

We will undertake all necessary specialist photography. For the CGls to be verified the viewpoint origins will
need to be surveyed by the project topographical surveyor, whe will need to digitally survey each camera
location and relate these levels back to site levals, and survey existing ‘reference’ features to allow for accurate
positioning of the rendered CGI's into the original photos,

We Wil produce a methodology document summarising the CGI process, to confirm that the iImages are verified.
The LVIA report will Include the following, where appropriate:

+  Project description. This will Involve text and supporting drawings to describe as fully as possible the
elements of the proposed development upon which our assessment will be based. This information is
nomally provided by the project architect, client or other members of the design team.

+ Review of landscape planning policy context,
+ Description of the assessment methodology.
s Baseline assessment, Inciuding sie-apecific landscape appralsal {as described above).
« Asssssment of potential landscape and visual impacts.
¢«  Description of proposed mitigation
s Summary of residual impacts,
Outputs
s 1 no. LVIA report (Ad) with supporiing plans and photographs (A4 / A3 as appropriate).

Production of landscape chapter for Inclusion in an Environmental Statement

Scope of Work
As the project Is screened as E|A development, we would produce a landscape chapter for inclusion within an
Environmental Statement, based on the LVIA. This would Include a non-technical summary. The full Statement

would be compiled and co-ordinated by othars.
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Outputs

¢ ES landscape chapter and non-technical summary in Word format, supported by mapping and
llustrative material as necessary, for Inclusion within full ES,

Speciaiist Mapping

We assume that all necessary digital mapping will ba made available to us by the client. If this is not the case we
would purchase the required mapping and pass the cost onto the client as a disbursement. The cost of this is
nommally balow £100 + VAT.

Zone of Visual influence

We have Included an optional edditional service in our fee schadule for the production of a GIS based zone of
visual influence diagram (ZVI). Please note that in our experience this methodology can give an exaggerated
Impression of the extent of visual influence, as It doss not take into consideration the effect of existing
development and vegetation. If this exercise Is net required, it can be omitted from the scope of works, In order
to produce an accurate ZV1 diagram we will require precise bulkiing heights to be provided to us.

Lighting Assessment

The preparation of computer generated lighting models Is excluded from the above. It is anticipated that any
required supporting lighting model work would be prepared by a specialist visualisation consultant.

Bullt Heritoge Issues

The assessmaent of bullt heritage would be undertaken by others. We would however, make reference to the
landscape setting of any built heritage assets, such as the canal, in our LVIA report.

Arboriculture
Should you require an arbericultural survey to BS5837:2012, we could provide a fee quotation for this work.

Assessment of alternative sites and cumulative assessment.
We have not made allowance In our fae for the assessment of altemative sttes.

As part of the EiA process we have included for assessment of cumulative (in combination) impacts of other
planned developments.
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SCHEDVLE OF FEES
Our fee for the provision of the Services specified above shall be:

Ref. No. |Item Fee [excl. VAT )
1 Baseline Assessment £1,720.00
2 Project-specific Landscape Character Appralsal £ 1,350.00
3 Optional: Production of ZVI diagram: £680 + VAT

4 Photography for CGls {assume 8 no. vlewpoints @ £120) £960.00
5 ZZT)i!ering, alignment and composition for CGls (assume 8 no. @ £450 / £3,600.00
6 Production of methodology document £900.00
2 :::,-A, r::::ssment and Chapter for inclusion in ES, Including non-technical £2.220.00
8 Attendance at meetings. Allow for 3 meetings with client / design team £840.00

at SDC offices @ £280 + VAT/ meeting {Including travel costs).

Total £11,590.00
Additlonal Fee Information

Inveices shall be submitted at monthly Intervale/on completion of key work stages, or ancther period/date agreed
in advance with the client. Fees quoted are exclusive of VAT which will be addead to our invoices at the
prevalilng rate,

This fae quotation Is valid for 8 weels from the date of this Proposal, after which we reserve the right to
amend our fee.

Qur fee does not include for any services after the submission of a planning applcation.

Any design work produced fer the planning application stage is not to be used for tendering or construction
purposes.

Addlitional services

Any additional services requested by the client shall be charged on the basis of & lump sum, agreasd In advance
with the client. We would not undertake any work for which additional fees would be payable without the client's
written agresment in advance.

Expenses and Disbursements

We have included in our fee for car mileage and/or public transport to undertake our landscape survey work for
the LVIA, and for three meetings. Should additional site visits/inspections or meetings be requested by the
clisnt, mlleage will be charged at a rate of 55p per mile (plus VAT), calculated from our office to the destination
and retum. Any public fransport expanses would be passad on at cost.

Consistent with our environmental policy, all documents and reports will be issued via emalil as PDF files to save
on paper and client expense. Paper copies (if required) will only be Issued on client instruction and will be
charged in line with our standard printing charges, detafla of which are available upon request.

Insurance

Wa shall maintaln adequate levels of Insurance cover for the period during which we are providing the services,
save that In the case of the Profesaional Indemnity Insurance which we will maintain for a period of 8 years from
practical completion of the services.

Detalls of our Professional Insurances are available on requast.
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Collateral Warranties, Novation Agreements, Letters of Relfance

Please note that the above fae does not allow for any costs assoclated with agreeing to or entering Into any third
party Collateral Warranties or Novation Agreements or providing Letters of Rellance, that may become required
as part of the on-going developmant of this projact.

Where we are requested to enter into such agresments, this will be at our sole discretion, and will be in
accordance with clause 24, 47 and 48 of the Terms and Conditions which accompany this fee proposal.

All direct or Indirect casts incurred by us in entering into such agreements, including the value of any time spent,
would be passad on to the client and Involcad as an expensa.
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

THIS SECTICN IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/DIRECTOR/PARTNER OF THE COMPANY {OR
INDIVIDUAL PERSON) AUTHORISED AND RESPONSIBLE FOR SETTLING ALL FEE INVOICES RAISED BY
LLOYD BORE LTD. IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT QUOTED FOR IN THIS AGREEMENT.

By signing and dating this 'we accept the fees quoted in the Schedule of Works (Ref: 3608_FP_004A) for Lioyd
Bore Ltd. to undertake the specified work and agree to the terms llsted below.

{Please complels, sign and refurn 1 copy of this agreement.)
This Agreement

Is made on the day of 20
Between {Client)

Name: Signature:

Paositlon:

Company:

Address:

Telephone No: Emall:
And (The Consultant)
Company Name: Lloyd Bore Ltd.

Name: Jullan Bore Signature: \}\,Jl/\ﬂv\. Kﬂ/\& .

Position: Managing Director
NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED
That upen the terms and conditions listed below, save as excepted or varied by the parties hereto In the

Schedule of Services and Fees, hereiafter called the ‘Schedule’, and subject to any special conditions set out
in the Schedule:

1. The Consultent will parform for the Cliant the services listed In the Schedule in respect of
Project; Production of landscaps and visual impact assessment
At Princes Parade, Hythe, Kent

2, The Client will pay the Consultant on demand for the services, fees and expenses indicated in the schedule.
L

BILLING INFORMATION:
Purchase Order No (if applicable):

Bllling Address:

Contact Person:

Telophone No: Emall:
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J.  Invoices remaining unpald after the Final Date for Payment shall bear inferest at the applicable statutory rate of 8% above
the Bank of England base rate from the date the debt becomes overdue, In accordance with the Late Payment of
Commercial Debts (Interest) Acl 19868.
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WIgnaII‘ Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatley@Illoydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 14:58

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: samantha.o'rourke@shepway.gov.uk; Pam Beckett

Subject: Prince’s Parade, Hythe: Lioyd Bore Purchase Order Ref. SD00143...
Attachments: P O 3609 FPOO4A.PDF; 3609_FP_004A-fee proposal_land.pdf

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/FN/20161111-145412-239
Dear David,

Further to our recent telephone conversation and Purchase Order in respect of our Fee Proposal; 3609 / FP 004 Rev
A;

We have noticed that the ZTV exercise was omitted from the Purchase Order, as it was noted as an ‘optional item’
and excluded from the overall Fee Total in error.

As discussed, | would be very grateful if you could amend the original Purchase Order to cover for this item of work
(an additional £ 680.00+VAT).

In doing so | would like to assure you that we will always aim to minimise client costs to all projects where ever
possible and hope that you will be able to overcome this anomaly in this way.

Thank you for your consideration,
Yours sincerely,

Paul Whatley

Pau! Whatley Ba (Hons) cmLI
Associate Director / Landscape Architect

Lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 8DX | T: 02075 822 383

wwwi.llovdbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatiev@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully commiited to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eoliow Us on Twitter
(X




From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Sent: 19/08/2016 10:45:54

To: julian.bore@lloydbore.co.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe
Julian

Further to my previous e-mail please find attached a signed copy of the Memorandum of
Understanding.

Regards

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Shore, Dave

Sent: 19 August 2016 09:05

To: "Jullan Bore'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; 'Sue Rowlands'; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk
Subject: RE: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Julian



Further to the submission of your proposal for a Landscape and Visual impact Assessment for the
Princes Parade planning application | can confirm that Council wishes to appoint Lloyd Bore to
undertake this work. | have raised purchase order and wiil forward to you shortly a signed copy of
the Memorandum of Agreement.

Regards

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mall message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
retum email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Julian Bore [mailto:jullan.bore@lloydbore.co,uk]

Sent: 09 August 2016 10:16
To: Dave.Shore ay.
Subject: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160809-100000-928

Good morning Dave

Attached is our revised fee proposal 3609_FP_004A, which includes for production of verified wireframe CGls. All
other elements of the fee proposal remain unchanged.

You will see | have included a fee for the production of a CGl methodology document, to demonstrate compliance
with guidance and industry standards. This can be omitted from the fee if not required.

Please contact me if you have any queries.

Kind regards



Julian

Julian Bore BA (Hons) M Phil CMLI
Managing Director

]

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Placs, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www lloydbore.couk | E: jullan.borefRlioydborg.co.uk | M: 07880 725 202

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitter
(=l

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 04 August 2016 14:08

To: Julian Bore <julian.bore@Illoydbore.co.uk>; Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Julian

Apologies for the delay in responding. We have received a number of quotations differs in scope.
In order to make a direct comparison are you able provide an addition quote for the provision of
verified ‘wireframe’ photomontage images?

Regards

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,



Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Julian Bore [maijlto:julian.bore@lloydbore. co.uk]
Sent: 11 July 2016 13:33

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov. uk

Cc: Andy,Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3809/CIt/20160711-125544-066
Dave

Further to your invitation to tender for the Princes Parade LVIA, | attach our fee proposal, scope of works, staff CVs
and professional experience as requested.

We have extensive experience in undertaking LVIA work to inform Environmental Statements, for both public and
private sectors. As a local practice {and having been involved in the Imperial Hotel scheme nearby} we would be very
interested to be working at Princes Parade.

Please note we also offer services in landscape masterplanning, detailed landscape design and management and
tree survey work to BS5837:2012.

In terms of tasks and programme, we would envisage the work would be produced within the following time
periods:

*  Production of baseline studies and project specific character appraisal: 12 July — 23 August 2016: 6 weeks
Production of LVIA assessment: 24 August — 28 September 2016: 5 weeks
e  Preparation of final Landscape Chapter for inclusion in ES; 29 September — 27 October: 4 weeks.

Please note that the assessment stage cannot be completed until a final scheme / layout is available for assessment.

Our hourly rates are as follows:

Director: £95/hr + VAT (£700 /day)

Head of Landscape: £85/hr + VAT (£620 /day)

Principal Landscape Architect: £80/hr + VAT {£580 /day)
Senior Landscape Architect: £70/hr + VAT (£500 /day)
Landscape technician / assistant: £55/hr + VAT (£400 /day)

Please contact me if you have any queries in connection with this fee proposal.



Thank you for inviting us to quote for this interesting work.
Kind regards
Julian

Jullan Bore BA (Hons) M Phil CML)
Managing Director

|

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwi.lloydbora.couk | E:mall@liovdbore.couk | M: 07880 725 202

Wae ame fully committed o Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcomes
vour feadback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitterl
£

From: Dave.Shore(@shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 04/07/2016 14:20:16

To: samuel.durham(@lloydbore.co.uk
Cc: andrew.cox@lloydbore.co.uk; stuart.hubert@lloydbore.co.uk; david.smith@]lloydbore.co.uk;

Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Samuel

Further to your e-mail dated 14" June 2016 | would like to invite Lloyd Bore to submit a fee
proposal for a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) for the Princes Parade
Development. Please find attached a project brief. | look forward to receiving your proposal.
Please call me if you wish to discuss further.

Regards

David Shore
Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486



f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return emalil and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Samuel Durham [mailto:samuel. m@li re.co.

Sent: 14 June 2016 12:47

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; Andy.Jar shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Andrew Cox; Stuart Hubert; David Smith

Subject: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/9899/20160614-123407-204
Dave / Andy,

| noted during our inception meeting that you are yet to appoint a consultant to produce an LVIA for the Prince’s
Parade site.

As you may already be aware, this is a service that Lloyd Bore offer and have an excellent reputation in delivering.

Please let me know If you would like us to provide a fee proposal for the LVIA.
I have copled in our Principal Landscape Architect, Stuart Hubert and our Head of Landscape, Andy Cox.

If you would like to discuss the LVIA requirements further, Stuart has said that he would be happy to advise.
It would be great to extend our scope of works on this project and with Shepway in general.
Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

=

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwi llovdbore.co.ukk | E: samuel.durham@liovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663
7



We ars fully committed to Improving the quallty of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Follow Lg on Twitterl

=




ngnallI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul. whatley@lloydbore co.uk]

Sent: 14 November 2016 12:05

To: martin

Cc: matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; cisiasloti@gt3architects.com; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views...

Attachments: DSCN0345. JPG DSCN0562.JPG

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3608/Con/20161114-114334-197

Hi Martin,

Thanks for responding, please see below my comments in RED.
Best wishes,

Paul

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cmLI
Assoclate Director / Landacape Architect

]

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 5t. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T:02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.couk | E: paulwhalev@lovdbore.couk | M: 07471 036 860

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complste our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

n Twitter!

B

From: martin [mailto:martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk]

Sent: 12 November 2016 13:09

To: Paul Whatley <paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk>

Subject: RE: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

Thanks Paul. Sorry to get back to you earlier in the week.

I've had a look at this and the mail you sent yesterday to Dave Shore.
Comments as follows:

HE viewpoints:

1) Top of redoubt- if this can be accessed then looking out to sea- otherwise as close by as
possible. It strikes me that this viewpoint could replace your proposed Assessment



Viewpoint 4. Noted, thank you. We will take two separate photos, as one is specific to the
LVIA and the other to Heritage Assets.

2) With regard to the Shorncliffe battery, HE have said ‘There is a question as to what is
visible between the RMC and the Shorncliffe battery. Historically these were designed lo be
inter-visible for gun fire but foday | am not sure how far development has closed off the
views. | suggest that the top of the battery will need to be visited and an assessment
made. From this there is obviously a degree of judgement to be used as to the precise
location of the viewpoint. If the view is somewhat obscured then only an illustrative photo or
photos need be taken. Thank you. We are happy to investigate this on site on your behalf,
as part of our LVIA Photography work.

3) I believe that there may be an accessible balcony on the roof. Otherwise, from the highest
viewpoint towards the site is fine. Thank you. | am awaiting final confirming from David
Shore as to how he would like access to be amranged to this private property.

HE also mentioned approach experiences from the east thus: The Royal Military Canal is
approached along the coast road from Sandgate, past the huge Shorncliffe battery, and the basin
comes into sight and a long view down the canal opens up. How will this experience change?
This will be covered in our LVIA within the context of landscape and views, using the iliustrative
photos and assessment views provided.

| believe that your views show that not much of this experience remains- but it would be useful to
check this out on site. Please see above.

Other illustrative views suggested by HE

1) From the eastern most ‘kink in the canal on north bank, iooking west along the canal and
across to the site. Please see attached illustrative photo for your use (DSCN0345).

2) From the canal bank (north or south) by the golf course looking east along the canal
towards the site. Distance of the viewpoint to the west of the site was not specified by HE,
but | would suggest a reasonable distance so that the site and the canal can be seen in
context- i.e a200m or so to the west of the site. We have not taken a view from this precise
location and do not intend to as part of our LVIA work, because there are other
representative views which illustrate what can be seen from this location. Please could you
confirm if this is a location that your require taken with a camera and tripod and a CGI? If
this is not required it may need to be an illustrative photo taken by yourself for the purposes
of the Heritage Assessment commentary. We have taken the attached from the footpath
leading north / south across the golf course to the west of the site (DSCNO0562), if it is any

use?

Other points:

By just moving around a little bit views to the site from illustrative viewpoints 20, 24, and
Assessment Viewpoints 6 and 7 could be improved (i.e more of the site could be seen). Noted,
thanks. We will adjust this as required for the final LVIA Photos and HE1-HES3.

| agree with the selection Assessment Viewpoints {as compared to illustrative) but have not run
this past HE. | am happy to send them off now (i.e ASAP) and will discuss this further with HE
when | meet them on the 28" November. Thank you. We would emphasise again the use of
Representative Views in our LVIA. These need to be clearly distinguished from the Specific Views
that are required by HE.



Regards

Martin

From: Paul Whatley [mallto:paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2016 16:56

To: martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk

Cc: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk; firbank@callnetuk.com
Subject: Princes Parade, Hythe: Heritage Views Confirmation...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20161108-162310-437

Dear Martin,

Further to recent correspondence on Heritage Views, | enclose a copy of the document table at the DTM last week.
| am now in the process of finalising some text to support this, with the primary aim of:

1. Agreeing LVIA Viewpoints with Shepway D.C and;
2. Agreeing precise location and details of Views which are required by Heritage England.

| intend to add to the View Location Plan the locations of the following views, as indicated on your plan which | also
attach for reference:

HE1: From on top of the redoubt (stone wall) at the basin looking south, directly out to sea.

HE2: From on top of Shorncliffe battery (which appears as a stone retaining wall alongside the sea road) towards the
site. We understand that Heritage England have requested that the viewpoint be chosen that affords a view of the
site beyond the recent buildings to its east (if one is available).

HE3: From the uppermost floor of Martello Tower No8. We understand that Heritage England previously requested
a view from the roof, but we cannot do this due to Health and Safety Risks.

Firstly; | would be grateful if you could comment on the above please and confirm that | have the precise location,
viewing direction and context correct?

Once we have this confirmed, | will approach David Shore In order to request his preferred method of our
Photographer and Surveyor gaining authorised access to these locations to take photographs.

Secondly; Please could you confirm If these are the only Assessment Viewpoints that are required by Heritage
England? You mentioned in a past telephone conversation that there may be others that have emerged in your
correspondence with them,

Finally, | would like to confirm that it is our current intention to take Camera+Tripod+Surveyor views from all of the
7no. specified LVIA Assessment Viewpoint Origins and produce a wireline CGI for each of these.,

We are also intending 1o take this kind of Photo and CGI from the 3no. Heritage Viewpoint Origins.

Please could you confirm if you require any additional Photos/CGls for the purposes of your discussions with
Heritage England or your assessment?

At this stage for example, we do not intend {and do not have fees agreed with Shepway) to take photos / produce
CGls from all of the positlons marked with a red spot on your plan {A1-C3). That said, we do have a bank of photos
from most of these locations taken with a standard ‘point and shoot’ camera, which we would be more than happy
to share with you in due course via file download transfer {due to file size).
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| hope this above Is clear and helpful and | would be more than happy to discuss with you tomorrow.

If you are able to get back to me asap | would very much appreciate it, as | need to circulate this information to SBC
and HE without delay.

| also attach a more detailed OS Plan, which may be useful for marking up in relation to the required views.

Many thanks,

Paul

Paul Whatley Ba (Hons) cMLI
Assoclate Director / Land Architect

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
50 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.lloydbore.co.uk | E: paul.whatliey@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

Woa are fully commiited to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feadback, and would be grateful if vou could complete our Cugtomer Feadback Questionnaire.

Foll n Twi

£




WignllI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 14 November 2016 15:50
To: Jarrett, Andy; 'Claire Perrott’; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk; sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk;

martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; 'Samuel Durham'; ‘jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com’;
'Simon Malden-Brooks'; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com; ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com;
'Robert Glavin'; 'Jeff Sims'; Pip Clarkson; 'David Ellis"; 'Paul Whatley';
firbank@callnetuk.com

Cc: Smith, Sarah

Subject: Princes Parade Exhibition

When: 29 November 2016 11:00-17:00 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.
Where: Seabrook Church Hall

Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments.

LESL LV PN e PN RN TN B T

Outlook invite to the Princes Parade public consultation events. Please give me a call If you wish to discuss further.






ngnallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 14 November 2016 15:52
To: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; 'Claire Perrott’; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk;

sue.rowlands@tibbalds.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk; ‘Samuel Durham’;
'jonathan.rodger@mIim.uk.com’; 'Simon Malden-Brooks'; mgowdridge@gt3architects.com;
ctsiasioti@gt3architects.com; 'Robert Glavin'; 'Jeff Sims"; Plp Clarkson; 'David Ellis'; 'Paul
Whatley'; firbank@calinetuk.com

Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

When: 30 November 2016 14:00-20:00 (UTC+00:00) Dublin, Edinburgh, Lisbon, London.
Where: Hythe Town Hall

Note: The GMT offset above does not reflect daylight saving time adjustments.

Erothasikao it ac oo nftra

Outlook invite to the Princes Parade public consultation events. Please give me a call If you wish to discuss further.






ngnallI Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 15 November 2016 09:14

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Declined: Princes Parade Exhibition

David,

Thank you for the invitation to these exhibitions.
I will let those at Lloyd Bore know they are taking place, however unfortunately I am unable to attend.
Best wishes,

Paul Whatley






Wignall‘ Peter

From: Paul Whatley [paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 15 November 2016 09:15
To: Dave.Shora@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Declined: Princes Parade Public Consultation






Wignalll Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 15 November 2016 12:00

To: 'Samuel Durham"; 'jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com'; 'Nathan Dellow'; 'Simon Maiden-
Brooks'; martin

Cc: Smith, Sarah; 'Jeff Sims', 'Pip Clarkson'

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Hi

Following my e-mail below, grateful if you provide me with your 250 word summary by 10am
tomorrow. Any problems, or if you want to discuss further, please give me a call.

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.gshore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender inmediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Shore, Dave [mailto: h

Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49

To: 'Samuel Durham'; ‘jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com'; ‘Robert Glavin'; 'Nathan Dellow'; 'Simon Maiden-Brooks';
martin

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Sue Rowlands; Matt Shillito; 'Claire Perrott’; ‘Jeff Sims'; 'Plp Clarkson’
Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Importance: High



As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11amto 5pm on 29" November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
e 2pm to 8pm on 30" November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Drainage

Heritage

| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

« The baseline position

» Key issues to address

+ Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Waednesday 16™ November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly.

We will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk



Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."






ngmlllI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk)
Sent: 16 November 2016 15:16

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consuitation

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Clt/20161115-151551-862
Dave,
Will do this this evening.

Apologies for the delay.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senior Ecologist

B

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 5t George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
58 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwilloydbore.couk | E: samuel.durham@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome

your feedback, and would be grateful If you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.
Follow Us on Twitterl

&=

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 15 November 2016 12:00

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@Illoydbore.co.uk>; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Ce: Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Jeff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com; Pip.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Hi

Following my e-mail below, grateful if you provide me with your 250 word summary by 10am
tomorrow. Any problems, or if you want to discuss further, please give me a call.

Thanks

Dave



David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Shore, Dave ;

Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49

To: 'Samuel Durham'; ‘jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com'; 'Robert Glavin'; 'Nathan Dellow'; 'Simon Maiden-Brooks';
martin :

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Sue Rowlands; Matt Shillito; 'Claire Perrott'; ‘Jeff Sims'; "Pip Clarkson’
Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Importance: High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11amto 5pm on 29™ November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
e 2pm to 8pm on 30" November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Drainage

Heritage



| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

¢ The bassline position
o Key issues to address
¢ Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16" November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly.

We will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the ftwo sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QyY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”






WignallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]
Sent: 15 November 2016 15:39
To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: Accepted: Princes Parade Exhibition






ngnalll Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 16 November 2016 10:02

To: Dave.Shore{@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Paul Whatley; Julian Bore

Subject: ECOLOGY TEXT FOR: Princes Parade Public Consultation

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/Cit/20161116-93623-369

Dave,

Please find below the ecology text for the exhibition display board {exactly 250 words):

Lloyd Bore were commissioned to conduct ecological surveys of the Prince’s Parade site and adjacent canal section,
and to provide advice to the design and planning teams - with the aim of minimising ecological impacts by design,

In 2015 a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal {PEA) was undertaken. This PEA was used identify requirements for
additional ecological surveys. In 2016 surveys were undertaken for plants, Invertebrates, commeon toad, reptiles,
breeding birds, badger, water vole, otter and bats.

The surveys established presence of common toad within the canal, and common lizard, slow worm and grass snake
in the southern half of the proposed development site. Surveys revealed that bat activity was concentrated along
the canal, with little bat foraging recorded over the proposed development site. Two disused badger setts were also
recorded on the site. No evidence of water vole or otter was recorded on the canal. The southern grassland has
some (limited) ecological importance for plants and invertebrates.

The key ecological issues to address are minimising light spill into the canal corridor - to avoid impacts upon bats by
design, and translocating reptiles to a suitable off-site receptor habitat. The canal wiil also need to be protected
from pollution during the construction and occupation phases.

The project ecologist is working closely with the designers, planners and lighting engineer te minimise illumination

of the canal corridor. Lioyd Bore are also investigating options for offsite translocation of reptiles. Full detail of
ecological avoidance, mitigation, compensation and enhancement will be submitted with the planning application.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologist

B4

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T:01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363

www.llovdbore.couk | E:samuel.durham@lloydbore.couk | M: 07471 036 663
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We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful If you could completa our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitter!
[

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 15 November 2016 12:00

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk>; Jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Jeff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com; Pip.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Hi

Following my e-mail below, grateful if you provide me with your 250 word summary by 10am
tomorrow. Any problems, or if you want to discuss further, please give me a call.

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for

the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by

return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.

Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



From: Shore, Dave : h
Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49
To: 'Samuel Durham"; *jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com’; 'Robert Glavin'; 'Nathan Dellow'; 'Simon Maiden-Brooks";

martin

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Sue Rowlands; Matt Shillito; 'Claire Perrott'; 'Jeff Sims'; 'Pip Clarkson'
Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Importance: High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11amto 5pm on 29" November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
e 2pm to 8pm on 30™ November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects :-

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Rigk and Drainage

Heritage

| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

¢ The baseline position
e Koy issues to address
¢ Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16" November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly,

Woe will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502



Shepway District Council, Civic Centrs,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”



WignallI Peter

From: Samuel Durham [samusl.durham@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 16 November 2016 10:02

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Ce: Paul Whatley; Jullan Bore

Subject: ECOLOGY TEXT FOR: Princes Parade Public Consultation

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/CIt/20161116-93623-369

Dave,

Please find below the ecology text for the exhibition display board (exactly 250 words):

Lloyd Bore were commissioned to conduct ecological surveys of the Prince’s Parade site and adjacent canal section,
and to provide advice to the design and planning teams - with the aim of minimising ecclogical impacts by design.

In 2015 a Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) was undertaken. This PEA was used identify requirements for
additional ecological surveys. in 2016 surveys were undertaken for plants, invertebrates, common toad, reptiles,
breeding birds, badger, water vole, otter and bats.

The surveys established presence of common toad within the canal, and common lizard, slow worm and grass snake
in the southern half of the proposed development site. Surveys revealed that bat activity was concentrated along
the canal, with little bat foraging recorded over the proposed development site. Two disused badger setts were also
recorded on the site. No evidence of water vole or otter was recorded on the canal. The southern grassland has
some (limited) ecological importance for plants and invertebrates.

The key ecological Issues to address are minimising light spill into the canal corridor - to avoid impacts upon bats by
design, and translocating reptiles to a suitable off-site receptor habitat. The canal will also need to be protected
from pollution during the construction and occupation phases.

The project ecologist is working closely with the designers, planners and lighting engineer to minimise illumination
of the canal corridor. Lioyd Bore are also investigating options for offsite translocation of reptiles. Full detail of
ecological avoldance, mitigation, compensation and enhancement will be submitted with the planning application.

Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc {(Hons) ACIEEM
Senior Ecologist

B

lloyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE116DX | T: 02075 822 383

www.llovdbore.couk | E:samuel.durham@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663



We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eollow Us on Twitter
X

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk [mailto:Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 15 November 2016 12:00

To: Samuel Durham <samuel.durham@Iloydbore.co.uk>; jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com;
ndellow@merebrook.co.uk; simon.mb@herringtonconsulting.co.uk; martin@mjmckay.wanadoo.co.uk
Cc: Sarah.Smith@shepway.gov.uk; Jeff.Sims@edwardsharvey.com; Pip.Clarkson@edwardsharvey.com
Subject: RE: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Hi

Following my e-mail below, grateful if you provide me with your 250 word summary by 10am
tomorrow. Any problems, or if you want to discuss further, please give me a call.

Thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by

retum email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.

Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



From: Shore, Dave [mallto:Dave,Shore@shepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 08 November 2016 14:49
To: 'Samuel Durham'; ‘jonathan.rodger@mim.uk.com'; 'Robert Glavin'; 'Nathan Dellow'; 'Simon Malden-Brooks';

martin

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; Smith, Sarah; Sue Rowlands; Matt Shillito; 'Claire Perrott'; "Jeff SIms'; 'Pip Clarkson'
Subject: Princes Parade Public Consultation

Importance: High

As discussed at the recent Design Team Meeting the consultation events for the Princes Parade
Planning application are scheduled to take place as follows :-

e 11amto 5pm on 20™ November 2016 at Seabrook Church Hall
s 2pm to 8pm on 30" November 2016 at Hythe Town Hall

The presentation material for events will consist of a number of pop ups and display boards
including a series of thematic pop ups covering the following subjects -

Ecology

Transport

Contamination and ground conditions
Flood Risk and Drainage

Heritage

| would be grateful if you could prepare some text, of no more than 250 words, covering your
subject area in terms of the following

¢ The baseline position
o Koy issues to address
o Proposed mitigation strategy

In order to meet the sign off/printing deadlines could you please send this to me by 10am on
Wednesday 16™ November at the latest. A list of frequently asked question is also being prepared
that we may need your input into. This will be circulated shortly.

Wae will also need yourself or a member of your team to be present at each of the two sessions.
Grateful if you could confirm who will be attending. Please give me a call if you wish to discuss
further.

Many thanks

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502



Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenus, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.qov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."



WignallI Peter

From: Shore, Dave [Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk]

Sent: 16 November 2016 10:25

To: Paul Whatley

Subject: RE: Prince's Parade, Hythe: Lioyd Bore Purchase Order Ref, SD00143...
Paul

| have spoken to our requisitions team and they have increased the value of the order by £680 to
£12,270 to cover the optional Zone of Visual Influence work. Please invoice against the existing
purchase order SD00143.

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Foikestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Foliow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Paul Whatley [mallto:paul.whatley@lloydbore.co.uk]

Sent: 11 November 2016 14:58

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: samantha.o'rourke@shepway.gov.uk; Pam Beckett

Subject: Prince's Parade, Hythe: Lioyd Bore Purchase Order Ref. SD00143...

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/FN/20161111-145412-239

Dear David,



Further to our recent telephone conversation and Purchase Order in respect of our Fee Proposal; 3609 / FP 004 Rev
A;

We have noticed that the ZTV exercise was omitted from the Purchase Order, as it was noted as an ‘optional item’
and excluded from the overall Fee Total in error.

As discussed, | would be very grateful if you could amend the original Purchase Order to cover for this item of work
{an additional £ 680,00+VAT).

In doing so | would like to assure you that we will always aim to minimise client costs to all projects where ever
possible and hope that you will be able to overcome this anomaly in this way.

Thank you for your consideration,
Yours sincerely,

Paul Whatley

Paul Whatley BA (Hons) cMLI
Associate Director / Landscape Architect

[l

Lioyd Bore Ltd,
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE118DX | T: 02075 822 363

wwwillovdbore.couk | E: paul.whatiev@@liovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 660

We are fully commitied to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Quesfionnairs.

Eollot Us on Twitter
[x]

From: Dave.Shore(@shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 19/08/2016 10:45:54

To: julian.bore@]lloydbore.co.uk

Cc: Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Julian

Further to my previous e-mail please find attached a signed copy of the Memorandum of
Understanding.



Regards

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behaif of the council."

From: Shore, Dave
Sent: 19 August 2016 09:05
To: "Julian Bore'

Cc: Jarrett, Andy; 'Sue Rowlands'; matt.shillito@tibbalds.co.uk
Subject: RE: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Julian

Further to the submission of your proposal for a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment for the
Princes Parade planning application | can confirm that Council wishes to appoint Lloyd Bore to
undertake this work. | have raised purchase order and will forward to you shortly a signed copy of
the Memorandum of Agreement.

Regards
David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager

t: 01303 853459



m: 07976 958486
f: 01303 853502
Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete It from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council."

From: Juilan Bore [malito:jullan.bore@lloydbore. co.uk]
Sent: 09 August 2016 10:16
To: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/20160809-100000-928
Good morning Dave

Attached is our revised fee proposal 3609_FP_004A, which Includes for production of verified wireframe CGls. All
other elements of the fee proposal remain unchanged.

You will see | have included a fee for the production of a CGl methodology document, to demonstrate compliance
with guidance and industry standards. This can be omitted from the fee if not required.

Please contact me if you have any queries.
Kind regards

Julian

Julian Bore BA (Hons) M Phil CMLI
Managing Dirsctor

]

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 363



www llovdbore.co.uk | E: fullanbore@llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07880 725 202

Woe are fully committed o Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionngire.

Eollow Us on Twitter

B

From: Dave.Shore @shepway.gov.uk |mailto:Dave.Shore@ﬁhepway.gov.uk]
Sent: 04 August 2016 14:08

To: Julian Bore <julian.bore@lloydbore.co.uk>; Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk

Cc: Andy.larrett@shepway.gov.uk
Subject: RE: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Julian

Apologies for the delay in responding. We have received a number of quotations differs in scope.
In order to make a direct comparison are you able provide an addition quote for the provision of
verified ‘wireframe’ photomontage images?

Regards

Dave

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.qov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for
the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by
return email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in i, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”
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From: Julian Bore lito:julian. il
Sent: 11 July 2016 13:33

To: Dave.Shore@shepway.qov.uk
Cc: Andy.Jarrett®shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince’s Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/3609/CIt/20160711-125544-066
Dave

Further to your invitation to tender for the Princes Parade LVIA, | attach our fee proposal, scope of works, staff Cvs
and professional experience as requested.

We have extensive experience in undertaking LVIA work to inform Environmental Statements, for both public and
private sectors. As a local practice (and having been involved in the Imperial Hotel scheme nearby) we would be very
interested to be working at Princes Parade.

Please note we also offer services in landscape masterplanning, detailed landscape design and management and
tree survey work to BS5837:2012.

In terms of tasks and programme, we would envisage the work would be produced within the following time
periods:

+  Production of baseline studies and project specific character appraisal: 12 July — 23 August 2016: 6 weeks
®  Production of LVIA assessment: 24 August — 28 September 2016: 5 weeks
e  Preparation of final Landscape Chapter for inclusion in ES: 29 September — 27 October: 4 weeks.

Please note that the assessment stage cannot be completed until a final scheme / layout is available for assessment.

Our hourly rates are as follows:

e  Director: £95/hr + VAT (€700 /day)
Head of Landscape: £85/hr + VAT (£620 /day)
Principal Landscape Architect: £80/hr + VAT (£580 /day)
Senior Landscape Architect: £70/hr + VAT (£500 /day)
Landscape technician / assistant: £55/hr + VAT (£400 /day)

Please contact me if you have any queries In connection with this fee proposal.
Thank you for inviting us to quote for this interesting work.
Kind regards

Julian

Julian Bore BA (Hons) M Phil CMLI
Managing Director

(]

Lioyd Bore Ltd.
33 St. Gaorge's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 484 340
59 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 822 383



wwwillovdbore.co.uk | E: mall@liovdbore.couk | M: 07880 725 202

We are fully committed to iImproving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you could complete our Customer Feedback Questionnaire.

Eoll nT

&

From: Dave.Shore@shepway.gov.uk
Sent: 04/07/2016 14:20:16

To: samuel.durham@lloydbore.co.uk

Ce: andrew.cox@]lloydbore.co.uk; stuart.hubert@lloydbore.co.uk; david.smith@lloydbore.co.uk;
Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk

Subject: RE: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

Samuel

Further to your e-mait dated 14" June 2016 | would like to invite Lloyd Bore to submit a fee
proposal for a Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) for the Princes Parade
Development. Please find attached a project brief. | lock forward to receiving your proposal.
Please call me if you wish to discuss further.

Regards

David Shore

Strategic Development Projects Manager
t: 01303 853459

m: 07976 958486

f: 01303 853502

Shepway District Council, Civic Centre,

Castle Hill Avenue, Folkestone, Kent, CT20 2QY.

E: dave.shore@shepway.gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

"The contents and any attachments of this e-mail message are confidential and intended only for

the named addressees. If you have received it in error, please advise the sender immediately by

retum email and then delete it from your system. Any unauthorised distribution, or copying of this
7



transmission, or mis-use or wrongful disclosure of information contained in it, is strictly prohibited.
Shepway District Council cannot accept liability for any statements made which are clearly the
sender's own and not expressly made on behalf of the council.”

From: Samuel Durham [mallto:samuel.durham
Sent: 14 June 2016 12:47

To: Dave,Shore@shepway.qov.uk; Andy.Jarrett@shepway.gov.uk
Cc: Andrew Cox; Stuart Hubert; David Smith

Subject: LVIA for Prince's Parade, Hythe

REFERENCE EML-OUT/8989/201606814-123407-204
Dave / Andy,

I noted during our inception meeting that you are yet to appoint a consultant to produce an LVIA for the Prince’s
Parade site.

As you may already be aware, this is a service that Lloyd Bore offer and have an excellent reputation in delivering.

Please let me know if you would like us to provide a fee proposal for the LVIA.
I have copied in our Principal Landscape Architect, Stuart Hubert and our Head of Landscape, Andy Cox.

If you would like to discuss the LVIA requirements further, Stuart has said that he would be happy to advise.
It would be great to extend our scope of works on this project and with Shepway in general.
Kind regards,

Samuel Durham Bsc (Hons) ACIEEM
Senlor Ecologlst

E =

Lioyd Bore Lid.
33 St. George's Place, Canterbury, Kent CT1 1UT | T: 01227 464 340
50 Lambeth Walk, London, SE11 6DX | T: 02075 622 363

www.lloydbore.co.uk | E: samuel.durham @llovdbore.co.uk | M: 07471 036 663

We are fully committed to Improving the quality of the work and services we provide. We welcome
your feedback, and would be grateful if you ¢ould complete our Customer Feedback Questionnalre.

Eollow Us on Twitter!
E-—




